The Employer shall contribute to an existing annuity fund on behalf of covered full-time per 

annum 
and full-time per diem Employees, on a twenty-eight (28) day cycle basis, a pro-rata daily 
contribution for each paid working day which amount shall not exceed one thousand one 
hundred thirty-five dollars ($1,135) for each Employee in full pay status in the prescribed twelve 
(12) month period, subject to the terms of a signed supplemental agreement approved by the 
Corporation Counsel. For covered Employees who work less than the number of hours for their 
full-time equivalent title, the Employee shall pay into the fund, on a twenty-eight (28) day cycle 
basis, a pro-rated daily contribution calculated against the number of hours associated with their 
full time equivalent title, which amount shall not exceed one thousand one hundred thirty-five 
dollars $1 135) per annum for each Employee in full pay status in the prescribed twelve (12) 
month period. 

Section 2. Contributions 

a. For the purpose of Article XI, excluded from paid working days are all scheduled days 
off, all days in non-pay status, and all paid overtime.

[...]

In the event an employee dies because of a line-of-duty injury received during the actual and 
proper performance of police service relating to the alleged or actual commission of an unlawful 
act, or directly resulting from a characteristic hazard of police duty, through no fault of the 
employee's, a payment of twenty five thousand dollars $25,000 shall be made from funds other 
than those of the Retirement System in addition to any other payment which may be made as a 
result of such death. Such payment shall be made to the beneficiary designated under the 
Retirement System or, if no beneficiary is so designated, to the estate of the deceased.